because of its hypothetical nature, as well as the limitations described above, the unaudited pro forma

financial information of the Enlarged Group may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group with the Major Transaction would have been upon completion of the Major Transaction

as at 30 April 2016 or at any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of QPL Group and L&A Group as set out in

appendices I and II to this circular, respectively and other financial information included elsewhere in

this circular.

112

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
QPL GROUP UPON THE COMPLETION OF THE OFFERS

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities

   Unaudited
 Pro forma adjustments pro forma

 QPL L&A   Enlarged
 Group as at Group as at   Group as at
 30 April 30 September Pro forma Pro forma  30 April
 2016 2016 adjustment adjustment 2016
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (Audited) (Unaudited)
 Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii) Note (iv)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,516 15,930   33,446

Investment property – 2,905   2,905

Prepaid lease payments – 3,397   3,397

Loan receivables – 35,000   35,000

Deferred tax assets – 15   15

Intangible assets – 11,221   11,221

Interest in an associate – 464,542   464,542

Goodwill – 7,936 (7,936)  –

 17,516 540,946   550,526

Current assets
Inventories 31,930 21,241   53,171

Investments held for trading 84,214 – (9,108)  75,106

Prepaid lease payments – 93   93

Trade and other receivables 70,192 14,409   84,601

Deposits and prepayments 6,014 –   6,014

Loan receivables – 50,000   50,000

Pledged bank deposits – 14,211   14,211

Bank balances and cash 641,668 5,873  (2,040) 645,501

 834,018 105,827   928,697

113

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
QPL GROUP UPON THE COMPLETION OF THE OFFERS

   Unaudited
 Pro forma adjustments pro forma

 QPL L&A Group   Enlarged
 Group as at as at   Group as at
 30 April 30 September Pro forma Pro forma  30 April
 2016 2016 adjustment adjustment 2016
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (Audited) (Unaudited)
 Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii) Note (iv)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 32,585 7,665   40,250

Deposits and accrued expenses 22,188 –   22,188

Amounts due to directors – 1,161   1,161

Taxation payable 777 3,051   3,828

Bank and other borrowings 37,303 8,697   46,000

Obligations under finance leases 282 –   282

 93,135 20,574   113,709

Net current assets 740,883 85,253   814,988

Total assets less current liabilities 758,399 626,199   1,365,514

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 967 –   967

Deferred taxation 8,586 2,823   11,409

 9,553 2,823   12,376

Net assets 748,846 623,376   1,353,138

Notes:

(i) The assets and liabilities of QPL Group are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position
of QPL Group as at 30 April 2016, as set out in the annual report of QPL Group for the year ended 30 April 2016
published on 9 August 2016.

(ii) The assets and liabilities of L&A Group are extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position of L&A Group as at 30 September 2016, as set out in the interim report of L&A for the six months ended
30 September 2016 published on 14 November 2016, on which no audit or review report has been published.